

No. 23-02992, consolidated with Nos. 23-02993, 23-02994, 23-02995, 23-02996, 23-02997, 23-02998, 23-02999, 23-3000, 23-3001, 23-3002, and 23-3003

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

KEELY ROBERTS, and JASON ROBERTS, individually and as parent and next friend of C.R. and L.R.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., SMITH & WESSON SALES COMPANY, and SMITH & WESSON, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

*and*

BUDSGUNSHOP.COM, LLC, RED DOT ARMS, INC., ROBERT CRIMO, JR., and ROBERT CRIMO III,

*Non-Appellant Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois

Nos. 1:22-cv-06169, 1:22-cv-06171, 1:22-cv-06178, 1:22-cv-06183, 1:22-cv-06185, 1:22-cv-06190, 1:22-cv-06193, 1:22-cv-06359, 1:22-cv-06181, 1:22-cv-06191, 1:22-cv-06361, 1:22-cv-06186

The Honorable Judge Steven Charles Seeger

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

*Continued on next page*

*Continued from prior page*

Andrew Lothson  
**Swanson, Martin & Bell, LLP**  
330 North Wabash Street, Suite 3300  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 923-8274  
alothson@smbtrials.com

Edward S. Scheideman  
**DLA Piper LLP (US)**  
500 Eighth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 799-4534  
edward.scheideman@us.dlapiper.com

February 23, 2024

Kenneth L. Schmetterer  
**DLA Piper LLP (US)**  
444 West Lake Street, Suite 900  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 368-2176  
kenneth.schmetterer@us.dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Smith & Wesson  
Brands, Inc. (f/k/a American Outdoor  
Brands Corporation), Smith & Wesson  
Sales Company, and Smith & Wesson,  
Inc.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The district court erred by refusing to find federal officer jurisdiction.....	3
1. This action is against or directed to the ATF.....	4
2. Smith & Wesson acted under the ATF.....	5
B. The district court also erred by not finding federal question jurisdiction.....	11
1. The Court has federal question jurisdiction under Grable.....	11
2. Federal question jurisdiction also exists under the artful pleading doctrine.....	20
3. Plaintiffs' claims are also completely preempted.....	23
C. The Crimos were not required to consent.....	25
III. CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alarm Detection Systems, Inc. v. Orland Fire Protection District</i> , 929 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981) .....	3
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	25
<i>Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	13, 15, 16
<i>Bubalo v. Navegar, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 337218 (N.D. Ill. June 13, 1997) .....	22
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	10
<i>City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 213 Ill.2d 351 (2004) .....	22
<i>Clark v. Underwriters Management Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 21148420 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2003) .....	14
<i>Colo. v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932) .....	11
<i>Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 174 Ill.2d 482 (1996) .....	22
<i>De Bouse v. Bayer</i> , 235 Ill.2d 544 (2009) .....	22
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith &amp; Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , 91 F.4th 511 (1st Cir. 2024) .....	10, 23
<i>Fletcher v. Bogucki</i> , 2021 WL 4477968 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 30, 2021) .....	13

*Franciscan Skemp Healthcare, Inc. v. Cent. States Joint Bd. Health & Welfare Tr. Fund*,  
538 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 21, 25

*Gamoran v. Neuberger Berman Mgmt., LLC*,  
2011 WL 476620 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2011) ..... 15

*Goldstein v. Earnest*,  
No. 37-2020-00016638-CU-PO-CTL (Ca. Super. Ct. July 2, 2021) ..... 10

*Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.*,  
545 U.S. 308 (2005) ..... 11, 18, 19

*Gredell v. Wyeth Lab’ys, Inc.*,  
2005 WL 4774219 (Ill. Cir. Ct. June 10, 2005)..... 14

*Gunn v. Minton*,  
568 U.S. 251 (2013) ..... 17

*Ill. Pub. Risk Fund v. Purdue Pharma L.P.*,  
2019 WL 3080929 (N.D. Ill. July 15, 2019) ..... 21

*Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.*,  
792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 8

*Martin v. Petersen Health Operations, LLC*,  
37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 8, 25

*Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson*,  
478 U.S. 804 (1986) ..... 18

*Miami Herald Media Co. v. Fla. Dep’t of Trans.*,  
345 F. Supp. 3d 1349 (N.D. Fla. 2018) ..... 5

*Minnesota v. Fleet Farm, LLC*,  
2023 WL 4203088 (D. Minn. June 27, 2023) ..... 17, 18

*N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp. v. WellCare of N.Y., Inc.*,  
769 F. Supp. 2d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 16

*Nationwide Invs. v. Miller*,  
793 F.2d 1044 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 3, 5

*New York v. Arm or Ally, LLC*,  
644 F. Supp. 3d 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) ..... 17, 18, 20

*O’Callaghan v. U.S.*,  
686 F. Supp. 2d 826 (N.D. Ill. 2010) ..... 25

*Oliveiro v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
201 Ill.2d 134 (2002)..... 22

*Parsons v. Colt’s Mfg. Co., LLC*,  
2020 WL 1821306 (D. Nev. Apr. 10, 2020) ..... 9

*Prolite Bldg. Supply, LLC v. MW Mfrs., Inc.*,  
891 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 26

*Riordan v. Int’l Armament Corp.*,  
132 Ill.App.3d 642 (1st Dist. 1985) ..... 22

*Rogers v. Tyson Foods*,  
308 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 24

*Ruppel v. CBS Corp.*,  
701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 3, 9

*Second Amendment Arms v. City of Chicago*,  
2012 WL 4464900 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 25, 2012) ..... 14

*Sinnott v. Town of Cicero*,  
2021 WL 979169 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2021) ..... 24

*Spectrum Ne., LLC v. City of Rochester*,  
2022 WL 787964 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2022) ..... 16

*St. Charles Surgical Hospital, LLC v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.*,  
990 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 20

*Staples v. U.S.*,  
511 U.S. 600 (1994) ..... 10

*Tantaros v. Fox News Network, LLC*,  
12 F.4th 135 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 20

*Tisdale v. Pagourtzis*,  
2020 WL 7170491 (S.D. Tex. 2020)..... 15

*U.S. v. Nieves-Castano*,  
480 F.3d 597 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 10

*Walton v. Bayer Corp.*,  
643 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 20

*Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 142 (2007) .....*passim*

*Willingham v. Morgan*,  
395 U.S. 402 (1969) ..... 3, 5

*Wis. v. Schaffer*,  
565 F.2d 961 (7th Cir. 1977) ..... 5

*Young v. Bryco Arms*,  
213 Ill.2d 433 (2004)..... 21

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701, et seq .....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 5845, et seq .....*passim*

26 U.S.C. §§ 7801(a)(2)(A), 7805(a) ..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1441(c)(2) ..... 25, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) .....*passim*

47 U.S.C. § 543(d) ..... 16

27 C.F.R. § 479.102 ..... 8, 24

28 C.F.R. § 0.130(a)(1)-(2) ..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2)..... 13
